

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

05-13-10
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902M) for authority to update its gas and electric revenue requirement and base rates effective on January 1, 2008.

A.06-12-009
(Filed December 8, 2006)

Application of Southern California Gas Company (U904G) for authority to update its gas revenue requirement and base rates effective on January 1, 2008.

A.06-12-010
(Filed December 8, 2006)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the rates, operations, practices, services and facilities of San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company.

I.07-02-013
(Filed February 15, 2007)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
OF DECISION 10-04-003**

Laura Tudisco
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2164
Fax: (415) 703-2262
Email: ljt@cpuc.ca.gov

May 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I.INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS.....	1
II.BACKGROUND.....	2
III.STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV.LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERRORS.....	5
A. SCHEDULING THREE MAJOR ENERGY UTILITY GRCs SIMULTANEOUSLY VIOLATES PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 309.5	5
B. SCHEDULING THREE MAJOR ENERGY UTILITY GRCs SIMULTANEOUSLY IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	7
C. ERRORS RELATING TO “ALLEGATIONS OF NEW FACTS,” FINDING OF FACT 3 AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 1	9
D. ERRORS RELATING TO THE DECISION’S DISCUSSION OF CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	12
E. ERRORS RELATING TO CUSTOMER NOTICE, FINDING OF FACT 4, AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 2.....	14
V.CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Decisions

D.07-03-044 6
D.08-07-046 passim
D.09-03-025 passim
D.10-04-003 passim

California Statutes

Public Utilities Code Section 309.5 5
Public Utilities Code Section 1757 4

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902M) for authority to update its gas and electric revenue requirement and base rates effective on January 1, 2008.	A.06-12-009 (Filed December 8, 2006)
Application of Southern California Gas Company (U904G) for authority to update its gas revenue requirement and base rates effective on January 1, 2008.	A.06-12-010 (Filed December 8, 2006)
Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the rates, operations, practices, services and facilities of San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company.	I.07-02-013 (Filed February 15, 2007)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
OF DECISION 10-04-003**
